Ms. Kim Weinberg 8802 Claussville Rd. Fogelsville, PA 18051



JUN 1 5 2023

DEP - NERO
DIRECTOR'S OFFICE

June 8, 2023

Mr. Joe Buczynski P.E. Regional Director Northeast Regional Pennsylvania Dept. of Environmental Protection 2 Public Square Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915

RE: Request for Public Hearing for the "Core 5 at Route 100" Industrial Project (located at 7503 Kernsville Road, Orefield, PA 18069)

NPDES Permit Application No. PA 1440137, Lowhill Township, Lehigh County

Dear Mr. Buczynski:

Please accept this letter as our formal request petition to conduct a public hearing on the above referenced NPDES permit for a proposed 100,569 sq.ft.+ warehouse land development. Our reasons for this request are that this permit application has the following significant environmental impacts upon the entire region of northwestern Lehigh County, including Lowhill Township and its citizens:

- 1. The potential environmental impact from proposed stormwater facilities and discharges;
- 2. The proposed earth moving upon extremely steep slopes and to the nearby potential EV wetlands on site;
- 3. The environmental impact on the existing forested riparian buffers;
- 4. Hydrology impacts for nearby streams and wells with proposed infiltration on steep slopes during frozen soil conditions;
- The Lowhill Township Act 537 Municipal Plan from 1966 does NOT allow for industrial warehouse uses without public sewer or public water. The agreement with the Water Authority (LCA) and Lowhill Township was terminated/rescinded on May 11, 2023 by the Township supervisors. (See exhibit 1)

Additionally, the applicant has **not** received municipal zoning approval and does **not** comply with the Township Comprehensive Plan, especially when involving the extension of water for industrial uses in a **Rural Village** zoned area. The applicant has replied "yes" to question no. 5 under the Land Use Information Section, indicating that

EMELLE

DEP. NERO DIRECTORS OFFICE they have received zoning approval from the Township. (See exhibit 2, the Northern Lehigh Multi-Municipal Comprehensive Plan, indicating no public water or sewage for Exurban Zone, formerly known as Rural Village zone).

The citizens are also inquiring about a habitat screening for the endangered Northern Long-eared Bat and an updated PNDI search receipt dated on or after March 31, 2023.

Thank you for your attention to this matter as we await your reply.

Respectfully submitted,

Kim Weinberg and the citizens of Lowhill Township as signed on attachment.

Encl: Exhibits 1, Exhibit 2, PA DEP General Info Form completed by Core 5 Industrial Partners, dated 01/10/2023, signatures of Lowhill residents supporting this request.

. . .

.





David J. Brooman (610)275-0700 Email: dbrooman@highswartz.com www.highswartz.com

May 18, 2023

Via Email: <u>lieselgross@lehighcountyauthority.org</u> Liesel M. Gross **Chief Executive Officer** Lehigh County Authority 1053 Spruce Road Allentown, PA 18106

Re:

Township of Lowhill First Addendum to Water Service Agreement

Dated June 27, 2022

Dear Ms. Gross,

On June 27, 2022, the Lehigh County Authority and the Township of Lowhill entered into the First Addendum to Water Service Agreement ("First Addendum"). The purpose of the First Addendum was to extend potable water service to include portions of the State Route 100 and Kernsville Road corridors of the Township. Presently, the only area of Lowhill Township that has been provided potable water is the Pointe West subdivision.

In September 2022, Lowhill Township adopted the Northern Lehigh Multi-Municipal Comprehensive Plan along with Heidelberg Township, Lynn Township, the Borough of Slatington, Washington Township and Weisenberg Township. The next step is the adoption of zoning ordinances consistent with the new Comprehensive Plan. Lowhill Township has initiated that effort. The availability of water and sewer to all or part of the Township will be an important consideration in the preparation of a new zoning ordinance.

Adoption of the First Addendum was premature in light of the new Multi-Municipal Comprehensive Plan and zoning ordinance to follow. For that reason, the Lowhill Township Board of Supervisors voted on May 11, 2023, to terminate/rescind its approval of the First Addendum.

Sincerely,

David J. Brooman

DJB:pro

Cc: Richard Hughes, Chairperson, via email: rhughes@lowhilltwp.org

George Wessner, Jr., Vice Chairperson, via email: gwessner@lowhilltwp.org

Curtis Dietrich, Board Member, via email: cdietrich@lowhilltwp.org Jill Seymour, Township Secretary, via email: seymouim@aol.com

Richard C. Sokorai, Esquire, via email: rsokorai@highswartz.com

High Swartz LLP | Norristown | Doylestown | Cherry Hill

Place Types

Place Type					
Place Type Name	Natural Zone	Agricultural Zone	Exurban Zone	Crossroads Village	Exurban Center
Place Type Description	Undeveloped natural area: Protects environmentally sensitive areas like forested areas and natural areas. Parks and Recreational uses.	Applies to areas of the region where there is a predominance of agricultural resources and uses. The nonfarming activities should be restricted to the least productive areas of the farm parcel. Clustering of these uses would be encouraged: • Agricultural lands and businesses/agritourism. • Rural-scale residential. • Agriculture-based commercial.	Lower density, primarily agricultural and residential: • Agricultural lands and businesses • Exurban-scale residential: • The provision of public facilities and services to these areas is not anticipated. • Development is provided for at densities between 1 dwelling per 1-2 acres. • Public community services	Small group of houses organized around the intersection of rural roads: potentially commercial structures. but limited development capacity overall: • Generally, it is a gathering of 5 to 10 residential dwellings with a distinct identity in an exurban area. • Includes areas of existing development to which new development is directly related to the exurban economy and the exurban way-of-life. Uses include: • Rural-scale residential. • Local commercial uses.	Provide for limited development in a scale that mirrors the existin character of a village. Traditionally ag/mining economy, now an actin business presence wit mix of uses. • Small-scale commercial. • Residential. • Community-based services. • Local exurban-based businesses (landscapir operations, car dealership, church, local restaurant).
Transportation Options	Should offer trail connections as active transportation to other local and regional areas.	Should offer trail connections as active transportation to other local and regional areas.	Should offer trail connections as active transportation to other local and regional areas.	Bicycle and pedestrian facilities, should be incorporated where possible.	Should offer commuting opportunities via multiple modes of transportation, including transit, bicycle, walking, and automobile.
Place Type Examples	Blue Mountain, Ontelaunee Creek, Jordan Creek, Trout Creek, Trexler Nature Preserve, State Game Lands, Donats Peak, Lehigh Gap Nature Center	Holbens Valley Road, Lyon Valley Road, Church Road, County Bridge Road, Donats Peak Road	Heidelberg Heights, Best Station Road, Carpet Road, Memorial Road	Weidasville, Saegersville	Slatedale, Pleasant Corners
Road Type Connections	Community Corridors Local Connectors, Local Roads	Community Corridors, Local Connectors, Local Roads	Critical Local Corridors, Local Connectors, Local Roads	Commercial Corridors, Community Corridors, Critical Local Corridors, Local Connectors, Local Roads	Critical Regional Corridors, Community Corridors, Critical Local Corridors, Local Roads

0210-PM-PI00001 Rev. 10/2020
Application

Pennsylvania
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

GENERAL INFORMATION FORM -- AUTHORIZATION APPLICATION

Before completing this General Information Form (GIF), read the step-by-step instructions provided in this application package. This form is used by the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) to inform our programs regarding what other DEP permits or authorizations may be needed for the proposed project or activity. This version of the General Information Form (GIF) must be completed and returned with any program-specific application being submitted to the DEP.

Related I	D#s (If Known)			DEP USE	ONLY	Walling to the
Client ID#	APS ID#			Received & C		otes
Site ID#	Auth ID#					
Facility ID#						
	-					
	CLIENT INFO	PRMATIO	N			
DEP Client ID#	Client Type / Code			radstreet	ID#	
	Non-Government/LLC		0800141			
Legal Organization Name or R	egistered Fictitious Name	Em	ployer ID# (El	N) Is the	e EIN a	SSN?
Core5 Industrial Partners				□ Ye	es	⋈ NO
State of Incorporation or Regis	stration of Fictious Name	Corpora	tion 🛛 LLC	☐ Partner	rship [LLP LP
Delaware		1	prietorship			ganization
		☐ Estate/I	rust 🔲 Other			
Individual Last Name	First Name	MI		uffix		
Resinger	Brian		_			
Additional Individual Last Nan	ne First Name	Mi	S	uffix		
Mailing Address Line 1		Mailing Ad	deserting 0			
1250 N. Mountain Road		Mailing Ad	dress Line 2			
Address Last Line - City	State	ZIP	44	Country		
Harrisburg	PA	171		USA	,	
Client Contact Last Name	First Name		MI	00/	Suffix	
Reisinger	Brian		1411		Outlix	
Client Contact Title		Phone	Ext		Cell P	hone
Vice President - Development		717-461-77				
Email Address			F/	λX		
breisinger@c5ip.com	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					
	SITE INFOR	RMATION			UX	
DEP Site ID# Site Name						
Core5 at Ro						
EPA ID#	Estimated Number of	Employees	to be Presen	at Site	112	
Description of Site						
The site is characterized by one	existing two-story house, one	e existing on	e-story mason	ry orchard	building	/garage,
associated driveways, parking ar	eas, lighting, utilities, building	g foundation	is, gravel, an o	n-site pond	ا, a form	er
agricultural field/orchard, and fore Tax Parcel ID(s): 54571460139						
County Name(s)			0.1			
Lehigh	Municipality(ies) Lowhill		Cit	y Bore		
LCINGH	LOWIIII				X	PA
				 		
Site Location Line 1	<u> </u>	ite Locatio	n Line 2			1
7503 Kernsville Road		Localo				
Site Location Last Line - City	S	tate ZII	P+4		-	
Orefield			069			
Detailed Written Directions to S		-				

Will an afficient of a second of the second

Section of the control of the contro

0210-PM-PIO0001 Rev. 10/2020 Application

From Interstate 78, take exit 49B to merge onto PA-100N toward Fogelsville. Proceed north for approximately 3.1 miles to the intersection of PA-100N and Kernsville Road. Make a sharp right onto Kernsville Road. The site will be on your left before you come to Orchard Road (approximately 0.3 miles).

Site	Contact Last Name	First	Name		Mi	8	Suffix
	inger	Brian					
	Contact Title		Site (ontact Firm			
	President - Development		Core5	Industrial Pa	artners		
	ing Address Line 1		Mailir	g Address I	ine 2		
	N. Mountain Road						
	ing Address Last Line – City		State	ZIP+4			
	sburg		PA	17112			
Pho		AX	Email	Address			
	461-7730		breisi	nger@c5ip.cc	om		
NAIC	S Codes (Two- & Three-Digit Codes -	List All That A	Apply)		6-Digit Code	(Optional)	
23					493110		
	nt to Site Relationship						
Clien	t Owns Site			·			
		FACILIT	Y INFORM	MATION			ans all lines
	fication of Existing Facility					Yes	No
1.	Will this project modify an exist	ng facility,	system, or a	ctivity?			
2.	Will this project involve an addit	ion to an ex	cisting facili	ty, system, c	or activity?		\boxtimes
	If "Yes", check all relevant facility t	ypes and pro	ovide DEP fa	cility identific	ation numbe	rs below.	
	Facility Type	DEP Fac	104	Facility Torre			
	Air Emission Plant	DEP Fac	IU#	Facility Type	rals Mining Ope	D Potion	EP Fac ID#
ō	Beneficial Use (water)		H	Laboratory Loc			
	Blasting Operation		— H		Cleanup Locat	ion	
	Captive Hazardous Waste Operation		H		Treatment / Lai		
	Outsile City			Recycling Proje	ect Location		
	Coal Ash Beneficial Use Operation Coal Mining Operation		<u> </u>	Municipal Wast			
H	Coal Pillar Location		——— H		oachment Local	tion	
H	Commercial Hazardous Waste Operation		H	Oil & Gas Loca			
Ħ	Dam Location		H	Oil & Gas Water Street		acinty	
ŏ	Deep Mine Safety Operation -Anthracite		H	Radiation Facili			
	Deep Mine Safety Operation -Bituminous	•	H	Residual Waste			·
	Deep Mine Safety Operation -Ind Minerals			Storage Tank L			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	Encroachment Location (water, wetland)			Water Pollution			
	Erosion & Sediment Control Facility			Water Resource	е		
	Explosive Storage Location			Other:			
	Latitude/Longitude		1 - 474 . 1		T		
	Point of Origin	Doggoog	Latitude	Casanda		Longitud	
NIM/C	omer of Kernsville Road and	Degrees 40	Minutes 36	Seconds 50	Degrees	Minutes	Seconds
	ard Road	40	30	80	75	38	51
	ontal Accuracy Measure	Feet	<u> </u>	or	144	<u> </u>	
	ontal Reference Datum Code		th American	Datum of 192		eters	
	Olimii Kolololloo Batalii Oogo			Datum of 198			
		☐ Wor		System of 19			
Horiz	ontal Collection Method Code		ia Codactio	Cystelli of 19	-0-7		
	ence Point Code						
Altitu		Feet	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	or	Me	ters	
	de Datum Name		National Ge	odetic Vertica			
				can Vertical I			\
Altitu	de (Vertical) Location Datum Colle		nd Code	GPS	Datum Or 190	OCCUPANTOO	1
	netric Type Code	Point	-4 0048	GFO			
	Collection Date	March 5, 20	021				
	e Map Scale Number	1	Inch(es)	VIIII VIIII	2000	Fast	·
23416	A meh Addio Hallingi	1	Hich(es)		2000	Feet	

	or	Centime	eter(s)	=		Meters
	PR	OJECT INFORM	MATION			
Project Name	710	SOLOT IN CIN	AHON			
Core5 at Route 100						
Project Description		· ===-· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
	o construct a ±100,569 \$	S.F. warehouse and	l associat	ed parking.	utilities, ste	ormwater etc
Project Consultant La	ast Name	First Name		Mi		Suffix
Holtzman		Greg				
Project Consultant Ti	tle	Consulti	ng Firm			
Project Manager		BL Comp				
Mailing Address Line		Mailing A	ddress L	ine 2		
2601 Market Place, Su	ite 250					
Address Last Line - (Harrisburg	City	State		ZIP+	•	
Phone	Ext FAX	PA Farail 4	al el erece	1711)	
717-943-1667	EXI PAX		ddress		-	
Time Schedules	Project Milestone (O		anworko	mpanies.com	n	
Titilo Odiloddios	Project Milestone (O	puonaij				
·····						
4 4 12 4 4						
1. Is the project to	cated in or within a 0.5	-mile radius	□ <i>'</i>	∕es ⊠	No	
	nmental Justice com	munity as				
defined by DEP	7					
To determine	if the project is located in	or within a 0.5-mile r	adius of an	environment	al iustico o	mmunite places
the online En	vironmental Justice Areas	Viewer.	adius or dir	CHAHOIMHEIL	ai justice ci	minumity, piease
2. Have you infor	need the envelopeding	***************************************	- KZI v	4		
2. nave you intof	med the surrounding nitting the application	community	⊠ Y	es 🔲	No	
Department?	intring the application	on to the				
-oparanoni.						
Method of noti	fication: Preliminary Lai	nd Development Pla	n			
submission to Low	hill Township and LVPC	id Dovelopilione i lo				
3. Have you addr	essed community co	ncerns that	_ 	'es	No	□ N/A
were identified?					110	
If no, please t	oriefly describe the commu	nity concerns that hav	e been ex	pressed and	not address	ed.
30 2		-	•			
,						
4. Is your project f	unded by state or fede	ral grants?	Y	es 🗵	No	
Note: If "Yes", sp	pecify what aspect of the pr	oject is related to the	grant and	provide the a	rant source	contact person
and grant	expiration date.	,	3	,		, comact percent
Annast of F	Project Deleted to Occur.					
	Project Related to Grant					
Grant Sour	ce:					
	act Person:					
Grant Expi	ration Date:					
	ation for an author		X Y	es 🗌	No	
	the Land Use Poli			_		
	see Appendix A of the	Land Use				
	to GIF instructions)					
Note: If "No" to Q	uestion 5, the application is	s not subject to the La	and Use Po	olicy.		
If "Yes" to	Question 5, the application	is subject to this police	y and the	Applicant sho	uld answer	the additional
questions i	n the Land Use informati o	on section.				

20 L 0 HANGERSTON

				an I
Withing off			rendf kurá mphanas i	
			on rezambio	
			V S-MIDWEDGE	
		MITO ACL		
	to SMA lien			
			notanisti taalasti suutusis	
			not shirt to a part of the same of	
			entity is in between traje in visit a name in manufactured for the STIC of homeb	
			Thems of strength the surpling that the constraints	
			to the weather the measure	
			Turning inside that may stell the stell with the service of the se	
			wate valuation and policies as you	
			Meaning II witeraul	
		sons on any	in his to hearning an order of secul beauty or to be aborrous. A survivous one toll beauty of the control of th	

	LAND USE INFORMATION				
Note:		evidence	of comp	liance	with loca
1.	Is there an adopted county or multi-county comprehensive plan?	×	Yes		No
2.	Is there a county stormwater management plan?	×	Yes	H	No
3.	Is there an adopted municipal or multi-municipal comprehensive	×	Yes	H	No
	plan?	_			110
4.	Is there an adopted county-wide zoning ordinance, municipal zoning ordinance or joint municipal zoning ordinance?	×	Yes		No
	Note: If the Applicant answers "No" to either Questions 1, 3 or 4, the provisions Applicant does not need to respond to questions 5 and 6 below. If the Applicant answers "Yes" to questions 1, 3 and 4, the Applicant shou				
5.	Does the proposed project meet the provisions of the zoning	Id respond	Yes	s 5 an	
	ordinance or does the proposed project have zoning approval? If zoning approval has been received, attach documentation.	iai	res		No
6.	Have you attached Municipal and County Land Use Letters for the project?	×	Yes		No
	COORDINATION INFORMATION			#	
Note: Techr	The PA Historical and Museum Commission must be notified of propose nical Guidance Document 012-0700-001 utilizing the Project Review Form .	d projects	in accord	lance	with DEP
opera	activity will be a mining project (i.e., mining of coal or industrial mineration of a coal or industrial minerals preparation/processing facility), respond	to questio	ns 1.0 thr	ough :	and/or the 2.5 below.
	activity will not be a mining project, skip questions 1.0 through 2.5 and b	egin with	question 3	3.0.	
1.0	Is this a coal mining project? If "Yes", respond to 1.1-1.6. If "No", skip to Question 2.0.		Yes	×	No
1.1	Will this coal mining project involve coal preparation/ processing activities in which the total amount of coal prepared/processed will be equal to or greater than 200 tons/day?		Yes		No
1.2	Will this coal mining project involve coal preparation/ processing activities in which the total amount of coal prepared/processed will be greater than 50,000 tons/year?		Yes		No
1.3	Will this coal mining project involve coal preparation/ processing activities in which thermal coal dryers or pneumatic coal cleaners will be used?		Yes		No
1.4	For this coal mining project, will sewage treatment facilities be constructed and treated waste water discharged to surface waters?		Yes		No
1.5	Will this coal mining project involve the construction of a permanent impoundment meeting one or more of the following criteria: (1) a contributory drainage area exceeding 100 acres; (2) a depth of water measured by the upstream toe of the dam at maximum storage elevation exceeding 15 feet; (3) an impounding capacity at maximum storage elevation exceeding 50 acre-feet?		Yes		No
1.6	Will this coal mining project involve underground coal mining to be conducted within 500 feet of an oil or gas well?		Yes		No
2.0	Is this a non-coal (industrial minerals) mining project? If "Yes", respond to 2.1-2.6. If "No", skip to Question 3.0.	0	Yes	×	No
2.1	Will this non-coal (industrial minerals) mining project involve the crushing and screening of non-coal minerals other than sand and gravel?		Yes		No
2.2	Will this non-coal (industrial minerals) mining project involve the crushing and/or screening of sand and gravel with the exception of wet sand and gravel operations (screening only) and dry sand and gravel operations with a capacity of less than 150 tons/hour of unconsolidated materials?		Yes		No

salvas interes and har francos sas incl. The cream for the

2.3	Will this non-coal (industrial minerals) mining project involve the construction, operation and/or modification of a portable non-metallic (i.e., non-coal) minerals processing plant under the authority of the General Permit for Portable Non-metallic Mineral Processing Plants (i.e., BAQ-PGPA/GP-3)?		Yes		No
2.4	For this non-coal (industrial minerals) mining project, will sewage treatment facilities be constructed and treated waste water discharged to surface waters?		Yes		No
2.5	Will this non-coal (industrial minerals) mining project involve the construction of a permanent impoundment meeting one or more of the following criteria: (1) a contributory drainage area exceeding 100 acres; (2) a depth of water measured by the upstream toe of the dam at maximum storage elevation exceeding 15 feet; (3) an impounding capacity at maximum storage elevation exceeding 50 acre-feet?		Yes		No
3.0	Will your project, activity, or authorization have anything to do with a well related to oil or gas production, have construction within 200 feet of, affect an oil or gas well, involve the waste from such a well, or string power lines above an oil or gas well? If "Yes", respond to 3.1-3.3. If "No", skip to Question 4.0.		Yes	X	No
3.1	Does the oil- or gas-related project involve any of the following: placement of fill, excavation within or placement of a structure, located in, along, across or projecting into a watercourse, floodway or body of water (including wetlands)?		Yes		No
3.2	Will the oil- or gas-related project involve discharge of industrial wastewater or stormwater to a dry swale, surface water, ground water or an existing sanitary sewer system or storm water system? If "Yes", discuss in <i>Project Description</i> .		Yes		No
3.3	Will the oil- or gas-related project involve the construction and operation of industrial waste treatment facilities?		Yes		No
4.0	Will the project involve a construction activity that results in earth disturbance? If "Yes", specify the total disturbed acreage. 4.0.1 Total Disturbed Acreage 14.67	X	Yes		No
	4.0.2 Will the project discharge or drain to a special protection water (EV or HQ) or an EV wetland?		Yes		No
	4.0.3 Will the project involve a construction activity that results in earth disturbance in the area of the earth disturbance that are contaminated at levels exceeding residential or non-residential medium-specific concentrations (MSCs) in 25 Pa. Code Chapter 250 at residential or non-residential construction sites, respectively?		Yes		No
5.0	Does the project involve any of the following: water obstruction and/or encroachment, wetland impacts, or floodplain project by the Commonwealth/political subdivision or public utility? If "Yes", respond to 5.1-5.7. If "No", skip to Question 6.0.		Yes		No
5.1	Water Obstruction and Encroachment Projects – Does the project involve any of the following: placement of fill, excavation within or placement of a structure, located in, along, across or projecting into		Yes		No
5.2	a watercourse, floodway or body of water? Wetland Impacts – Does the project involve any of the following:	П	Yes		No
	placement of fill, excavation within or placement of a structure, located in, along, across or projecting into a wetland?				No
5.3	Floodplain Projects by the Commonwealth, a Political Subdivision of the Commonwealth or a Public Utility – Does the project involve any of the following: placement of fill, excavation within or placement of a structure, located in, along, across or projecting into a floodplain?		Yes		No
5.4	Is your project an interstate transmission natural gas pipeline?		Yes		No

5.6	Does your project consist of linear construction activities which result in earth disturbance in two or more DEP regions AND three or more counties?		Yes		No
5.6	Does your project utilize Floodplain Restoration as a best management practice for Post Construction Stormwater Management?		Yes		No
5.7	Does your project utilize Class V Gravity / Injection Wells as a best management practice for Post Construction Stormwater Management?		Yes		No
6.0	Will the project involve discharge of construction related stormwater to a dry swale, surface water, ground water or separate storm water system?	Ø	Yes		No
6.1	Will the project involve discharge of industrial waste stormwater or wastewater from an industrial activity or sewage to a dry swale, surface water, ground water or an existing sanitary sewer system or separate storm water system?		Yes		No
7.0	Will the project involve the construction and operation of industrial waste treatment facilities?		Yes	×	No
8.0	Will the project involve construction of sewage treatment facilities, sanitary sewers, or sewage pumping stations? If "Yes", indicate estimated proposed flow (gal/day). Also, discuss the sanitary sewer pipe sizes and the number of pumping stations/treatment facilities/name of downstream sewage facilities in the <i>Project Description</i> , where applicable. 8.0.1 Estimated Proposed Flow (gal/day) 3,920		Yes		No
9.0	Will the project involve the subdivision of land, or the generation of 800 gpd or more of sewage on an existing parcel of land or the generation of an additional 400 gpd of sewage on an already-developed parcel, or the generation of 800 gpd or more of industrial wastewater that would be discharged to an existing sanitary sewer system?		Yes	lei I	No
	9.0.1 Was Act 537 sewage facilities planning submitted and approved by DEP? If "Yes" attach the approval letter. Approval required prior to 105/NPDES approval.		Yes	×	No
10.0	Is this project for the beneficial use of biosolids for land application within Pennsylvania? If "Yes" indicate how much (i.e. gallons or dry tons per year). 10.0.1 Gallons Per Year (residential septage) 10.0.2 Dry Tons Per Year (biosolids)		Yes		No
11.0	Does the project involve construction, modification or removal of a dam? If "Yes", identify the dam. 11.0.1 Dam Name		Yes	×	No
12.0	Will the project interfere with the flow from, or otherwise impact, a dam? If "Yes", identify the dam. 12.0.1 Dam Name		Yes	×	No
13.0	Will the project involve operations (excluding during the construction period) that produce air emissions (i.e., NOX, VOC, etc.)?		Yes	×	No
	13.0.1 If "Yes", is the operation subject to the agricultural exemption in 35 P.S. § 4004.1?		Yes	X	No
	13.0.2 If the answer to 13.0.1 is "No", identify each type of emission followed by the estimated amount of that emission. Enter all types & amounts of emissions; separate each set with semicolons.				

14.0	Does the project include the construction or modification of a		Yes	\boxtimes	No
	drinking water supply to serve 15 or more connections or 25 or more				
	people, at least 60 days out of the year? If "Yes", check all proposed sub-facilities.				
	14.0.1 Number of Persons Served				
	14.0.2 Number of				
	Employee/Guests				
	14.0.3 Number of Connections	· - , ,			
	14.0.4 Sub-Fac: Distribution System		Yes		No
	14.0.5 Sub-Fac: Water Treatment Plant		Yes		No
	14.0.6 Sub-Fac: Source		Yes		No
	14.0.7 Sub-Fac: Pump Station		Yes		No
	14.0.8 Sub Fac: Transmission Main		Yes		No
45.0	14.0.9 Sub-Fac: Storage Facility		Yes		No
15.0	Will your project include infiltration of storm water or waste water		Yes	\boxtimes	No
	to ground water within one-half mile of a public water supply well,				
16.0	spring or infiltration gallery?	67	V		M
16.0	Is your project to be served by an existing public water supply? If "Yes", indicate name of supplier and attach letter from supplier stating	\boxtimes	Yes		No
	that it will serve the project.				
	16.0.1 Supplier's Name Lehigh County Authority - served by	nronosed	water ma	in evi	ension
	16.0.2 Letter of Approval from Supplier is Attached	proposed	Yes	X	No
17.0	Will this project be served by on-lot drinking water wells?	П	Yes	X	No
18.0	Will this project involve a new or increased drinking water		Yes	Ø	No
	withdrawal from a river, stream, spring, lake, well or other water	_		_	
	bod(ies)? If "Yes", reference Safe Drinking Water Program.				
	18.0.1 Source Name				
19.0	Will the construction or operation of this project involve treatment,		Yes	X	No
	storage, reuse, or disposal of waste? If "Yes", indicate what type (i.e.,			_	
	hazardous, municipal (including infectious & chemotherapeutic),				
	residual) and the amount to be treated, stored, re-used or disposed.				
	19.0.1 Type & Amount				
20.0	Will your project involve the removal of coal, minerals,		Yes	X	No
	contaminated media, or solid waste as part of any earth disturbance activities?				
21.0	Does your project involve installation of a field constructed		Yes	×	No
21.0	underground storage tank? If "Yes", list each Substance & its		res		NO
	Capacity. Note: Applicant may need a Storage Tank Site Specific				
	Installation Permit.				
	21.0.1 Enter all substances &				
	capacity of each; separate				
-	each set with semicolons.				
22.0	Does your project involve installation of an aboveground storage		Yes	X	No
	tank greater than 21,000 gallons capacity at an existing facility?				
	"Yes", list each Substance & its Capacity. Note: Applicant may need a				
	Storage Tank Site Specific Installation Permit.				
	22.0.1 Enter all substances &				
	capacity of each; separate				
23.0	each set with semicolons. Does your project involve installation of a tank greater than		V	127	Ma
23.0	1,100 gallons which will contain a highly hazardous substance as		Yes	X	No
	defined in DEP's Regulated Substances List, 2570-BK-DEP2724?				
	"Yes", list each Substance & its Capacity. Note: Applicant may need a				
	Storage Tank Site Specific Installation Permit.				
	23.0.1 Enter all substances &				
	capacity of each; separate				
	each set with semicolons.				

	0-PM-PI00001 blication	Rev. 10/2020					
24.0	facility wit "Yes", list e Storage Ta 24.0.1	th a total AST ca	tances & ; separate	lf	Yes	×	No
	generator s regulated s	systems, the projectorage tanks and s	the installation of a regulated storage tanct of may require the use of a Department C substances, please go to www.dep.pa.gov	ertified Tar	nk Handler.	For a	emergency a full list of
25.0	Will the int	ended activity in	volve the use of a radiation source?		Yes	X	No
			CERTIFICATION				
For ap Depart EIN nu accura conser permit	ormation proportion proportion of Environment of Environment of Environment of the Electric of the Deport authorization	ovided in this appopulation and EIN nursely applicant entity. In number providuation.	submit this application on behalf of the plication is true and correct to the best number: I am applying for a permit or auticion (DEP). As part of this application, By filing this application with DEP, I he led with the Pennsylvania Department nue discussing the same with DEP prior	of my kno ithorizatio I will prov ereby auth of Revenu	wledge and from the ide DEP whorize DEP	Penrith an to colicant.	rmation. nsylvania accurate nfirm the
Туре о	r Print Nam	0/2	11, 1367				
	CAN !	1,	Project Manager			1/10/2	023
Signati	ure		Title	-		Date	

Terminal Transfer and Terminal Control

AST, TO SEE SEE THE SECOND SEC

AND DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERT

For applicable employing at the context of the applied of a point of a converse from the at account of Engineering and the application of Engineering and the application of Engineering and a second of the application and the application of t

Citizens of Lowhill Township - Petition to Northeast Regional PA DEP

	PRINT NAME	ADDRESS	SIGNATURE	DATE
1	Debby Keba	3967 Windy Rd., Orefield, PA 1805	Rolly Kela	6-8-23
2	Bill Keba	3967 Windy RD., Orafield PALES	1 Seel Take	6-8-23
3	MIKE DIVERS	3350 HISHIND AD GREFIED PAIR	9 mix 0	4/3/23
4	TERRY L. LENHART	Will Kerusville RD. DRAIGHO	4 Lowet	61823
5	CCEN Meyer	6347 Hourstrack RD	fel W	6-8:27
6	Sandy Billia	715 claussorlle Dufield A	Handy Billy	68.77
7	Gay Miller	6673 Ericka Circle OreHeld PA		6-8-23
8	Joe Her	8877 Tycolina CTORGIO	(ren)	6877
9	Stephen Lear	3790 Weidarville Rd. PA	Steph len	6-8-23
10	monasttyoge on	3974 WINSY ROAD -	Things the date	6-8:23
11	Annette Dadura	128/ Farrie 1 Rd Orefield PA	Handle Milalum	6/8/23
12	Janet Kuhns	7176 Farrier Rd Orefield PA	Garet Kuhan	6/8/23
13	Patricia A. Schultheis	3598 Apollo Ct. Orefield, PA	O.a. Schutthein	6-8-23
14	1 44 1 4 0	7032 Herber Rd., New Tripali, PA	Mhlamp	6-8-73
15	Melissa Moncharf	7032 Herter Rd. New Tripoli, PA	meli Mon	6-9-23
16	Richard Woolley	7670 Corpet Rd New Tripol PA	Vilule Willy	6/8/23
	Gregory L. Tonkay	7447 Skytos Ct orefield (7)	Anty	18/23
18	Pame a J. Tonkay	7447 Sky topCt Ove Fido PA	tand talled	6/423
19	William M. Pleber	4806 Aziza Rd Loukill	GIMPlat.	6/8/23
20	Lynn Pleban	4804 AZIZaRd Wantripoli	Lynn Plebter	4/8/23
21	Movanna D. Callo Mertz	7037 Windy Ct Orefield 10069	Geran Vi alloly	6/8/23
22	JOK TANNANTUONU	6418 Ruthelses Dr. Schrechoulle		6/8/23
23	DONALD LINK	4072 WINDYRD. OREFIELD,PA	Of the first	C.8.23
24	JOANNA KOVACS-ROYIER	3578 APOLLO CTORATION PA	Julinhu	6/8/23
25	LARRY G. ROYER	3578 APOLLO CY OREFIELD PA	J Hay House	18/23
26	CHERYL HAUSMAN	7756 CLAUSSVILLERA ORFFIELD PA	They MARUSTUS	6.5-23
27	Richard Hauman	7756 Clausville Rd. Orefield, PA		6/8/23
28	Claire F Kukielko	4417 KISTler RASchn	CKSUHAYA + Kuhil	468/22
29	VOSEAN TURSI	7625 PONY Rd. ORESIELD	Joseph Tori	6/8/23
30	Lindamoht	339comotivotili Rat Fagels	ME Hondamole	682



Citizens of Lowhill Township - Petition to Northeast Regional PA DEP

	PRINT NAME	ADDRESS	SIGNATURE	DATE
			11.000	
31	Michael de Holl	3894 BUCK HILCIVETE 18009	Muly Ilphall	6/8/23
32	Jonelle Yonak	13545 Highland Rd Orefield PA	Jurelle a. yorak	6/8/23
33	JOSEPH PLAKSA	7197 HERBERRD NEW TRACK	Course Platsa	well
34	Joyce Edebart	3998 Windy Roal Orefiell	Just a. Eckhart	4/8/23
35	Blad Econor	3978 WWby Pond Odteld	1 sed	4823
36	Charlens Silva	4752 Aziza Road New Tripoli	Charlene Silva	1-8-2
37	Mum Burner	7069 Herber Pallow Tripper P	A MMy mine	6.83
38	KH KAYSEN	a a a to the	Low You sen	6/8/2
39	John Bryk	6436 Rat lo kg D. Sohocker. Me	Che Dry	48/33
40	Gale M. Schaefer	3075 WeidasvilleRy Ore Field PA	Havm Schaehler	6/8/23
41	WATER SCHAEFFER	3075 WEIDASVINE AD ORFFIELD PA	Margal Schaelle	68-23
42	RICHARD DORNEY	6421 COMSTITUTION RUND SCHMCKS	Richard Same	68.23
43	MarylouLeae	3790 Weidsville Pd Shaecksville	Man Landeau	4/8/23
44				
45				
46				
47				
48				
49				
50				
51				
52				
53				
54				
55				
56				
57				
58				
59				
60				











Fogelsville, PA 18051 8802 Claussville Rd Ms. Kim Weinberg

Mr. Joe Buczynski P. E.

Regional director

Northeast Regional Director Pennsylvania Dept. of Environmental Protection

2 Public Square

Willes Barre, DA 18701-1915

